shareholders� equity $ 64,945 $ 57,606

Net interest income/rate spread
(FTE) $ 920 2.46 $ 1,013 2.65

FTE adjustment $ 2 $ 2

Impact of net
noninterest-bearing sources of
funds 0.61 1.14

Net interest margin (as a
percentage of average earning
assets) (FTE) (2) (3) 3.07% 3.79%

N/M � Not
meaningful

(1) FSD balances
included above:

Loans (primarily low-rate) $ 635 $ 4 1.23% $1,575 $ 5 0.60%
Interest-bearing deposits 1,044 12 2.31 1,238 24 3.90
Noninterest-bearing deposits 1,858 3,363
(2) Impact of FSD

loans (primarily
low-rate) on the
following:

Commerical loans (0.10)% (0.40)%
Total loans (0.05) (0.22)
Net interest margin (FTE)
(assuming loans were funded
by noninterest-bearing
deposits) (0.02) (0.11)

Edgar Filing: COMERICA INC /NEW/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 60

(3) 2008 net interest
income declined
$30 million and
the net interest
margin declined
by 10 basis
points due to a
non-cash lease
income charge.
Excluding this
charge, the net
interest margin
would have been
3.17%.

34

Edgar Filing: COMERICA INC /NEW/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 61

Table of Contents

Table II � Year-to-date Analysis of Net Interest Income & Rate/Volume � Fully Taxable Equivalent (FTE)
(continued)

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2008/June 30, 2007

Increase Increase

(Decrease) (Decrease)
Net

Increase

(in millions)
Due to
Rate

Due to
Volume* (Decrease)

Loans $(404) $ 74 $ (330)
Investment securities available-for-sale 7 94 101
Federal funds sold and securites purchased under agreements to
repurchase (3) (2) (5)
Other short-term investments (2) 2 �

Total earning assets (402) 168 (234)

Interest-bearing deposits (188) 53 (135)
Short term borrowings (22) 24 2
Medium- and long-term debt (73) 65 (8)

Total interest-bearing sources (283) 142 (141)

Net interest income/rate spread (FTE) $(119) $ 26 $ (93)

* Rate/Volume
variances are
allocated to
variances due to
volume.

Provision for Credit Losses
   The provision for loan losses was $170 million for the second quarter 2008, compared to $36 million for the same
period in 2007. The provision for loan losses for the first six months of 2008 was $329 million, compared to
$59 million for the same period in 2007. The Corporation establishes this provision to maintain an adequate allowance
for loan losses, which is discussed under the �Credit Risk� subheading in the section entitled �Risk Management� of this
financial review. The $134 million increase in the provision for loan losses in the three-months ended June 30, 2008,

[…]

structure. This �base� net interest income is then evaluated against non-parallel interest rate scenarios that increase and
decrease approximately 200 basis points from the unchanged interest rate environment (but not lower than zero
percent). For this analysis, the rise or decline in interest rates occurs in a linear fashion over twelve months. In
addition, adjustments to asset prepayment levels, yield curves and overall balance sheet mix and growth assumptions
are made to be consistent with each interest rate environment. These assumptions are inherently uncertain and, as a
result, the model cannot precisely predict the impact of higher or lower interest rates on net interest income. Actual
results may differ from simulated results due to timing, magnitude and frequency of interest rate changes and changes
in market conditions and management strategies, among other factors. However, the model can indicate the likely
direction of change. Derivative instruments entered into for risk management purposes are included in these analyses.
   The table below as of June 30, 2008, and December 31, 2007, displays the estimated impact on net interest income
during the next 12 months as it relates the unchanged interest rate scenario results to those from the 200 basis point
non-parallel shock described above. The change in interest rate sensitivity from December 31, 2007, to June 30, 2008,
was primarily the result of loan and deposit growth, activities in the Financial Services Division, growth in the
investment securities portfolio and the maturity of interest rate swaps.

June 30, 2008 December 31, 2007

(in millions) Amount % Amount %

Change in Interest Rates:
+200 basis points $ 37 2% $ 38 2%
-200 basis points (49) (3) (36) (2)

   The Corporation also performs an economic value of equity analysis for a longer term view of the interest rate risk
position. The economic value of equity analysis begins with an estimate of the mark-to-market valuation of the
Corporation�s balance sheet and then applies the estimated impact of rate movements upon the market value of assets,
liabilities and off-balance sheet instruments. The economic value of equity is then calculated as difference between the
market value of assets and liabilities net of the impact of off-balance sheet instruments. As with net interest income
shocks, a variety of alternative scenarios are performed to measure the impact on economic value of equity, including
changes in the level, slope and shape of the yield curve.

48

Edgar Filing: COMERICA INC /NEW/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 86

Edgar Filing: COMERICA INC /NEW/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 87

Table of Contents

   The table below as of June 30, 2008, and December 31, 2007, displays the estimated impact on the economic value
of equity from a 200 basis point immediate parallel increase or decrease in interest rates. The change in economic
value of equity from December 31, 2007, to June 30, 2008, was primarily the result of a change in the funding mix,
growth in the investment securities portfolio and the maturity of interest rate swaps.

June 30, 2008 December 31, 2007

(in millions) Amount % Amount %

Change in Interest Rates:
+200 basis points $ (87) (1)% $ 241 3%
-200 basis points (763) (7) (789) (9)

Other Market Risks
   At June 30, 2008, the Corporation had a $69 million portfolio of indirect (through funds) private equity and venture
capital investments, with commitments of $42 million to fund additional investments in future periods. The value of
these investments is at risk to changes in equity markets, general economic conditions and a variety of other factors.
The majority of these investments are not readily marketable, and are reported in other assets. The investments are
individually reviewed for impairment on a quarterly basis, by comparing the carrying value to the estimated fair value.